TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE ORDIANNCE 11-02

NOTIFICATION AT ALARM PULL STATIONS

WHEREAS: The Liberty Grove Town Board is charged under Statute 60.55to provide for fire protection for the Town; and

WHEREAS: The Liberty Grove Town board is to provide for the general health, welfare and safety of its citizens; therefore

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the following "Alarm Pull Station Notice" is hereby established:

PURPOSE: 1. To prevent delayed response of life/property saving fire apparatus thus increasing the opportunity to save lives and minimize property damage.

2. To encourage the use of 24-hour remote monitoring systems to further speed the dispatch of fire and other life saving apparatus.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that all alarm pull stations for fire alarm systems not remotely monitored by a fire department approved 24-hour service, or where the fire department/ emergency communications center is not notified by the monitoring service prior to owner/occupant verification, shall have a sign indicating that the fire department must be called when the pull station is activated.

DESIGN: Said sign shall be predominately red in color with white lettering, be made of durable material and shall carry the 911 emergency number.

RETROACTIVITY: This ordinance shall be retroactive and applicable to all alarm systems regardless of date of installation.

NON-APPLICABILITY: Should an occupancy update their fire alarm system to a remotely monitored 24-hour fire department approved service, and upon approval of this system by the fire department, said alarm pull station signs may be removed.

INSTALLATION: The Sister Bay/Liberty Grove Fire Commission, Town of liberty Grove, and Village of Sister Bay shall not be responsible for installation of the signs provided for in this ordinance.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and posting or publication according to law.

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of

an ordinance which was adopted on the 1th day of December, 2002 by the Liberty Grove Town Board.

Dated this 18th day of December, 2002

Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator Town of Liberty Grove